

No. 19-1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN FORD,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH
Summit County
Prosecutor

HEAVEN R. DiMARTINO
Assistant Prosecutor
Appellate Division
Summit County Safety
Building
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Ohio Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record
MICHAEL HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor
General
30 East Broad Street,
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087, fax
benjamin.flowers
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. The question presented is certworthy.	1
II. The Court has jurisdiction over this case.	6
A. The Supreme Court of Ohio’s decision is “final” for purposes of §1257.....	6
B. Ford’s arguments against jurisdiction all fail.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	11
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 196 So. 3d 926 (Miss. 2016).....	2, 4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	8, 10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	5
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 1185 (2018)	4
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	1, 2, 4
<i>Nat'l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	6
<i>Ohio High Sch. Ath. Ass'n v. Ruehlman</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 296 (2019)	9
<i>Overton v. Ohio</i> , 534 U.S. 982 (2001)	10
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005)	1
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 751 (Fla. 2017)	3
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016)	4
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 420 S. C. 127 (2017)	4
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 241 Ariz. 254 (2017)	3
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 243 Ariz. 451 (2018)	3
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1257	6, 8, 11
